AAnE T

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulations of Admission and Fees)

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: secfra.mu-mh@gav.in/fra.qovmh@gmail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: www.sssamiti.org
Mumbai - 400 051. Tel. : 022 - 2647 0463

Meeting Date: 4/3/2020
Minutes of the 180" Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section
11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation  Admissions and  Fees) Act, 2015) held on Wednesday,
the 4™ March 2020 at 10:30 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Room No.

305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E),
Mumbai — 400 051.

Following were present:

1. | Justice (Retd.) M.N. Gilani : | Chairperson
2. | Shri. Ravindra Dahad, Cost Account| : | Member

3 Dr. Manikrao Gursal, 1as : | Secretary

-

The Authority is assisted by Dr. Sanjay R. Talmale, Associate Professor R.A. Podar
Ayurved Medical College, Worli and Smt. Vaishali Bapat, Cost Accountant.

Item No. 1: To confirm the minutes of the 179% Meeting of the Fees
Requlating Authority.

The Minutes of the 179" Meeting dated, 28" February, 2020 of the Fees
Regulating Authority are confirmed and approved.

Item No. 2: To consider and decide the Review Applications received
from the Colleges / Institutes for A.Y. 2020-2021.

: Revised Fee
S, Code No. Institute Name For

Lise AY 2020-21 |

JSPM'S Jayawantrao Sawant Institute

93 | MB6143 Of Management & Research, MBA 99,000/- |~

Hadapsar, Pune

EN 1,12,500/-

Jayawantrao Sawant College Of . 1,04,500/- -

- Engineering, Pune .

MC 95,500/- 4

\



FRA

4" March, 2020

Sr { Revised Fee
N o. - Code No. Institute Name For
e AY 2020-21
JSPM’s  Imperial  College  Of EN 1,06,000/- —
95 | EN6160 Engineering And Research, Wagholi,
Pune MB 99,500/- —
- A/
Dr Panjabrao Deshmukh Nursing i 85,000/
= BTN Institute, Amravati
d PBSCN | 80,000/- |~
1
Dr.Punjabrao Deshmukh Memorial MBBS | 8,30,000/-
e ey Medical College, Amravati
9 MDMS | 9,65,000/-
Karmaveer Audumbar Patil Law - T
98 | LLB3023 College, Pandharpur LLB 3 Rejected
EN 99,000/-
Zeal Education Society’s Dnyanganga
99 | EN6298 College of Engineering & Research, ME 1,02,500/- +
Narhe Ambegaon [
MBA 92,000/- —
Zeal Education Society, Dnyanganga o oadg
168 Reto Polytechnic, Narhe Tal. Haveli, Pune G i
LLB3052 LLB 3 .
101 —— Rizvi Law College, Mumbai Bzipof::s:ds
LLB5062 LLB 5 P “—
Sheila Raheja School Of Business e
e Management & Research, Mumbai s i
Suryadatta Institute Of Business -
_103 MIRESI0 Management & Technology, Pune HES A
Ankush Shikshan Sanstha's G. H.
| 104 | EN4142 | Raisoni Institute Of Engineering & | ENGG | Adjourned -
. Technology For Women, Nagpur
105 BDS2124 Ig:jnnhgad Dental College And Hospital, BDSPG | Adjourned P
106 ' MBBS0010 z?rthgaspzlgzl Navale Medical College, MDMS | Adjourned |
Note : In all the matters detailed orders passed separately.



Item No. 3: To examining the fees proposals of the Colleges

FRA
4" March, 2020

Institutes

for A.Y. 2020-2021.

I

B. PHARMACY
Sr. : Final Fee For |
' No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2020-21
139 | PH2543 Aditya Pharmacy College-Beed PH 1,20,000/- E
J.5.P Mandal's Sudhakarrao Naik PH 1,00,000/- -+
145 | PH1115 Institute of Pharmacy,Pusad, Dist. No U 3 '
Yavatmal MPH .
= Revision
ENGINEERING
Sr. ¥ Final Fee For
' No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2020-21
EN 1,20,000/-
169 | EN2136 Aditya Engineering College , Beed
ME 1,10,000/- _—
Bharatiya Vidya Bhavan's, Sardar -
s Rt Patel College of Engineering, Mumbai s 00000/ -
MBA
2 : Final Fee For
No. | €ode No. Institute Name AY 2020-21
155 | MB2104 Aditya College of MBA, Beed MBA 1,20,000/-
BAMS
Sr. ’ Final Fee For
No. | Code No. Institute Name AY 2020-21
45 | BAMS0042 | Aditya Ayurved College, Beed BAMS | 2,80,000/- 4+
Smt. Vimladevi Ayurvedic Medical e
47 | BAMS0038 College, Chandrapur BAMS 2,10,000/- —
BDS
| sr. : Final Fee For |
No. A Code No. Institute Name AY 2020-21
BDS 3,85,000/- T
18 | BDS0023 Aditya Dental College, Beed B
BDSPG | 4,80,000/- ——




FRA
4™ March, 2020

* - denotes Impact of extra collection from Institutional / NRI
Amount of impact will be declared in due course.

quota students.

sr. : Final Fee For |
No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2020-21
- | BDS | *3,75,000/- —
19 | BDS0012 I/I?.Jrr?w?) Egental College & Hospital, Navi el
BDSPG | *#3,00,000/- ~
* —
20 | BDS0006 Pandit Deendayal Upadhyay Dental s 2,30,000/- -
College, Solapur BDSPG | *3,00,000/- ——
PHYSIOTHERAPY
e ; Final Fee For
No. | Code No. Institute Name CAY 2020-21
* ———
VSPM@s College of Physiotherapy, x| L
S nio Hingana Road, Nagpur 2
. s MPTH | *1,32,500/-
Lokmanya Medical College of .
e Physiotherapy, Kharghar-Raigad PT 1,25,000/- <~

LAW
Sr. o Final Fee For
No. Code No. Institute Name AY %020_21
3,795/~

M. L. & G. E. SOCIETY'S LLB3 5 :

44 5;?312821 MANIKCHAND PAHADE LAW A6 gi’;g'}'ﬁ""d
T
COLLEGE, AURANGABAD LLB5S I deniuingd
PBSCN

Sr. 5 Final Fee For
No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2020-21

Daund Medical Foundation's =
19 | e Sushrusha Nursing School, Pune i 85,000/-

Calculation sheet is available in Institute Login.

Review application received beyond period of limitation (beyond 15 days from
the date of knowledge) shall not be entertained in any case. To avoid delay
application can be submitted through institute login (review application link)
followed by hard copy of the application.



5 : FRA
4™ March, 2020

Item No.4: To_ consider and decide communication received dated
2/3/2020 received from Vamanrao Ithape B.Sc. Nursing

College, Sangmner.

In the meeting dated 7/2/2020 fees for the A.Y. 2020-21 was approved at
Rs. 62,000/-. Accordingly, adhoc fee was reduced. In the review application decided
on 27/2/2020 the fees for A.Y. 2020-21 was modified and increased to Rs. 80,000/-
In this view of the matter the college is entitled to collect adhoc fees of Rs. 70,000/-
in the A.Y. 2018-19 & Rs. 75,000/- in the A.Y. 2019-20.

Therefore, adhoc fees of Rs. 70,000/- for A.Y. 2018-19 & Rs. 75,000/ -
for A.Y. 2019-20 shall stand confirmed.

Item No.5: To consider and decide communication received dated

27/12/2019 received from Jhulelal Institute of Architecture,
Nagpur

In the AY. 2017-18 approved fee structure was Rs. 1,20,000/-. The college
did not submit fees proposal for A.Y. 2018-19 & 2019-20. For A.Y. 2020-21 fees
proposal was submitted & fees has been approved at Rs. 1,00,000/-. The college has
requested for the declaration of fees for the A.Y. 2019-20.

Having regard to the fees of Rs. 1,00,000/- approved for the A.Y. 2020-21,
and the fees for previous A.Y. i.e 2017-18 being Rs. 1,20,000/-, fees for
A.Y. 2019-20 shall be Rs. 1,00,000/-.

Item No. 6: In the matter of Janta Nursing School, Wardha for finalization
of fees structure for A.Y. 2019-20.

For AY. 2017-18, approved fees was Rs. 42,000/-. For A.Y. 2018-19 the
college opted to retain same fee structure. For the A.Y. 2019-20 no proposal was sent
& therefore no fee structure was approved. The hard copies of the proposal is
submitted by the college. It is perused. Since, the college deliberately failed to submit
fees proposal for A.Y. 2019-20 within time, they are supposed to retain the fees of
previous academic year i.e. Rs. 42,000/-. Thus the fees for A.Y. 2019-20 shall be
Rs. 42,000/-.



6 : FRA
4™ March, 2020

]

Item No. 7: In the matter of Ekvira Devi Nursing School., Wardha for
Finalization of fees structure for A.Y. 2019-20.

In the A.Y. 2017-18 fees of Rs. 40,000/- for RANM course was approved by
this Authority. The college retained the same fees for the A.Y. 2018-19. So far as
A.Y. 2019-20 is concerned, the college was not allowed to admit the students. In this
situation college has requested to allow them to continue with the same fee structure
for the A.Y. 2019-20. Hard copies of the proposal are placed on the record. We do
not see any hurdle in accepting the request of the college. Thus the fees for
A.Y. 2019-20 for RANM course shall be Rs. 40,000/-.

Item No. 8: This is regarding sanctioning payment of Rs. 20,000/- in
favour of Vishumangal Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Towards E-mail
Gateway integration, E-mail Module Development & Support

and service.
And

Rs. 30,000/- for SMS Gateway Integration, SMS Gateway API

Development & Support and service for online fee approval
for A.Y. 2020-21.

Sanction is here by accorded to incur above expenditure.

M

Date : 4" March, 2020 CHAIRPERSON
Place : Mumbai FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY



5/12/2020

Online Fee Approval Proposal Portal of FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY - 2020-21

Fees Search for Institute

Select Institute Type

[rer_ V]

Select Sub Type

| Diploma in Engg & Technology v

Select District

[Pue S 2

OR

Search Institute Name

[Get Report]

Fee Approved by Fees Regulating Authority, Maharashtra for Academic Year 2020-21

Sr. |Inst _— Date of |Tuition|Development|Total
No. |1D Inst Name District|Stream|Status Meeting |Fee Fee Fee
JAYWANT SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL'S,RAJARSHI SHAHU COLLEGE OF 06-03-
1 [ENS141f L NEERING, TATHAWADE, PUNE Pune  [POLY |Approved [ " |51304 |7696 59000
No
CHOUDHARY ATTARSINGH YADAV MEMORIAL EDUCATION TRUST'S, SIDDHANT 29-01-
2 [EN6149| L0 EGE OF ENGINEERING. Pune [POLY |upward |5 T 136001 [4499 40500
Revision
RAIGAD DNYANPEETH'S SHRI. CHHATRAPATI SHIVAJIRAJE COLLEGE OF 19-12-
3 |EN6323| L\ GINEERING, S. NO. 237, DHANGWADI, TAL. BHOR, DIST. PUNE - 412206 Pune  |POLY |Approved |,,,o  |49081 4909 2000
flo 30-10-
4 |EN6625|UNIVERSAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & RESEARCH Pune |POLY [Upward |3 " T o 0 35000
Revision
5 |EN6649|TSSM'S BHIVARABAI SAWANT COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND RESEARCH Pune |POLY  |Approved ;3'1;2' 50802 |6198 57000
Ho 29-01-
6 |EN6732|DR. D. Y. PATIL SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING, LOHEGAON, PUNE Pune |POLY |Upwerd (50 7 |as252 |5748 51000
Revision
M 30-10-
7 |ENG758|SAHYADRI VALLEY COLLEGE OF ENGG & TECH Pune |POLY |Upward [>o% |31552 3448 35000
Revision
. 30-10-
8 |EN6767|SUMAN RAMESH TULSIANI TECHNICAL CAMPUS - FACULTY OF ENGINEERING Pune  [POLY [Upwerd |50 T 136771 |3229 40000
Revision
20-12-
9 |EN6768|P K TECHNICAL CAMPUS Pune  [POLY |Approved |5~ " 48430 |5570 54000
ho 30-01-
10 |EN6786|DR D Y PATIL SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY Pune |POLY |Upward [> <7 |47111 |5889 53000
Revision
fio 08-03-
11 |PL6020 |CUSROW WADIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY Pune |POLY |Upward | " " 61934 |9066 71000
Revision
. 30-10-
17 |PL6404 |EKALAVYA SHIKSHAN SANSTHA'S POLYTECHNIC,PUNE pune |POLY |upward |- °" |30000 |3000 33000
Revision
SHIVNAGAR VIDYA PRASARAK MANDAL'S INSTITUTE OF TECH. & ENGG. 23-12-
’ POLY  |A
13 [PL6405 | 0 e GAON(EK,) Pune pproved (o0 = 52727 5273 58000
14 |PL6408 |BHARTI VIDYAAPEETH'S JAWAHARLAL NEHRU INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, PUNE Pune |POLY |Approved 28;192' 64706 |6794 71500
' No 08-03-
15 |PL6410 |DR. D.Y.PATIL PRATISHTHAN'S, YASHWANTRAO BHAURAO PATIL POLYTECHNIC, PUNE |Pune  |POLY [Upward | =" 49909 |5091 55000
| Revision
=2
16 [PL6413 |PIMPRI CHINCHWAD EDUCATION TRUST'S PIMPRI CHINCHWAD POLYTECHNIC,PUNE |Pune  |POLY  |Approved §g19 65354 |7646 73000
No
SINHGAD TECH EDUCATION SOCIETY'S SOU. VENUTAI CHAVAN POLYTECHNIC, 06-03-
17 [PLB414 |0 AON (BK), PUNE.41 Pune  [POLY |Upward |, "% 177273 |7727 85000
Revision
o 27-03-
18 |PL6415 |ALL INDIA SHRI SHIVAJI MEMORIAL SOCIETY'S POLYTECHNIC, PUNE, Pune |POLY |Upward |20 " |70909 |7091 78000
| Revision
POONA DISTRICT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION'S INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, 23-12-
19 |PL6417 |\ NNASAHEB MAGAR COLLEGE CAMPUS,HADAPSAR, PUNE flune  JPOLY [lépproved 1., |[56363 ||5637 6200
I JATHIND COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE'S, JAIHIND POLYTECHNIC 23-12-
| |20 [Pre41s | ean, unar Pune |POLY |Approved | o7 " 44344 |4656 49000
SHRI JAIN VIDYA PRASARAK MANDAL'S RASTKLAL M. DHARIWAL INSTITUTE OF 23-12-
21 {PL6423 | 1Lt Y, CHINCHWADGAON, PUNE Pune  [POLY |Approved |5 40000 |4000 44000
JAYWANT SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL,JAYWANTRAO SAWANT POLYTECHNIC, 06-03-
22 |PL6425 HADAPSAR, PUNE Pune POLY Approved 2020 61818 (6182 68000
23 |PL6427 |BHIVRABAL SAWANT POLYTECHNIC, WAGHOLI, PUNE Pune |POLY |Approved 22'2%3' 48869 [5131 54000
24 |PL6435 |ZEAL EDUCATION SOCIETY, DNYANGANGA POLYTECHNIC, NARHE TAL. HAVELI, PUNE |Pune |POLY |Approved 23'2%3' 52727 |5273 58000
po 08-03-
25 |PL6441 |DR. D.Y. PATIL POLYTECHNIC, AMBI., TALEGAON, PUNE Pune  [POLY |Upward |, 7 42728 4272 47000
Revision
36 |PL6445 [VIDYA PRATISHTHAN'S POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE, VIDYANAGARI, INDAPUR pune |POLY |No 08-03- |36363 |3637 40000
Upward  |2019

AL PAL O AA O] o o o o e T Lt oS E o ke




5/12/2020

Online Fee Approval Proposal Portal of FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY - 2020-21

Revision
lo 08-03-
27 |PL6449 |MARATHWADA MITRA MANDAL'S POLYTECHNIC, PUNE Pune  [POLY |Upward |, 5" 57168 |s832 63000
Revision
28 |PL6451 |SAMARTH RURAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE'S, SAMARTH POLYTECHNIC. Pune |POLY |Approved 23;192' 49774 |5226 55000
o 08-03-
29 |PL6456 |KASEGAON EDUCATION SOCEITY'S POLYTECHNIC, LOHAGAON Pune  [POLY |upward |0 " |50909 5091 56000
Revision
o 19-01-
30 |PL6469 |SHAHAJIRAO PATIL VIKAS PRATISHTHAN, S. B. PATIL POLYTECHNIC, INDAPUR Pune  [POLY |Upward |, " |38832 |3168 42000
Revision
= S - =
MAHARASHTRA ACADEMY OF ENGG 8 EDUCATION RESEARCH'S SRI SAVITRIBAL 28-12-
31 |PL6526 |y e pOLYTECHNIC, PUNE Pune  [POLY |Upward |5 "% |52968 |5032 58000
Revision
| No
DNYAN KALA KRIDA & KRUSHI PRATISHAN,BABASAHEB PHADTARE POLYTECHNIC, 28-12-
32 |PL6715 |\ Al AMB WALCHANDNAGAR, TAL-INDAPUR, PUNE. fune| | EOLY ﬂ:\ﬁ::ﬂ 2017 38746 |3254 2000
: No
NAVSAHYADRI EDUCATION SOCIETY,NAVSAHYADRI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, GAT, 08-03-
33 [PL6717 |l NAIGAON, TAL-BHOR PUNE Pune  |POLY |Upward [," % |56364 S636 62000
Revision
SHRI SOMESHWAR SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL,SOMESHWAR POLYTECHNIC 23-12-
34 [PL6722 | L) | o OMESHWARNAGAR Pune  [POLY |Approved |50 " [42273 4227 46500
o 08-03-
35 |PL6824 |TRINITY POLYTECHNIC, PUNE Pune |POLY |Upward |, 40909 4091 45000
Revision

This Fees is subject to change.

About Uis | Mews | ContactUs

Wi A

Visitors Count: 250111

1402 240 OR 142/~caennecamiti/nrn/cel nrn 1Q/ariter nhn?a=faa caarch roanart

i



